LMX2470SLE
Evaluation Board Operating Instructions
National Semiconductor Corporation
Wireless Communications, RF Products Group
2900 Semiconductor Dr.
M/S D3500
Santa Clara, CA, 95052-8090
LMX2470SLEFPEBI  Rev 02.22.2004

(1-2, 3-4, 5-6, 7-8, 9-10, 11-12, 13-14)
4 5 CDI 5762SF SMA SMA(30X125MIL) METAL IF_OUT, RF_OUT, OscIn, VccPLL, VccVCO
5 1 LUX MANUFACTURING 225325GTSP LARGE FRAME LARGE FRAME METAL MECHANICAL
6 12 ORLANDER, INC OF12SHCA FRAME SCREWS SCREWS METAL MECHANICAL
7 10 ORLANDER, INC 2C18PPMZZ SMA SCREWS SCREWS METAL MECHANICAL
8 1 NATIONAL
SEMICONDUCTOR LMX2470 LMX2470 CSP24 SILICON U1
(Match Dot on Part with Dot on Board)
9 1 NATIONAL
SEMICONDUCTOR LMX2470SLDEBPCB PCB Board n/a FR4 n/a
10 1 VARIL VCO191-773U VCO VARIL U CAN U3
(Match Dot on VCO with Dot on Board)
11 1 VARIL VCO191-2450U VCO VARIL U CAN U2
(Match Dot on VCO with Dot on Board)
12 2 STEWARD LI0603D301R-00 Ferrite Bead 603 FERRITE L1, L2
13 11 KEMET C0603C101J5GAC 100pF 0603 NPO C2, C4, C6, C8, C10, C12,
C15, C17, C19, C24, C25
14 1 KEMET C0603C561CJ3GAC 560pF 0603 NP0 C4_RF
15 1 KEMET C0603C821CJ3GAC 820pF 0603 NP0 C3_RF
16 1 KEMET C0805C182CJ3GAC 1.8nF  0805 NP0 C1_IF
17 1 PANASONIC ECHU1C103JB5 10nF 0805 FILM C2_IF
18 1 PANASONIC ECHU1C153JB5 15nF 0805 FILM C1_RF
19 9 KEMET C0603C104K3RAC 100nF 0603 X7R C3, C5, C7, C9, C11, C13, C14, C16, C23
20 1 PANASONIC ECHU1C154MA5 150nF 1210 FILM C2pRF
21 2 KEMET C1210C475K8RAC 4.7uF 1210 X7R C1, C26
22 8 VISHAY CRCW0603000ZRT1 0 Ω 0603 CERAMIC R3, R3_IF, R4_IF, R5_RF,  R27, R28, R38, R40
23 9 VISHAY CRCW0603180JRT1 18 Ω 0603 CERAMIC R2, R4, R6, R7, R8, R10, R12, R25, R30
24 1 VISHAY CRCW0603221JRT1 220 Ω 0603 CERAMIC R2_RF
25 6 VISHAY CRCW0603331JRT1 330 Ω 0603 CERAMIC R5, R9, R24, R26, R29, R31
26 1 VISHAY CRCW0603152JRT1 1.5 KΩ 0603 CERAMIC R3_RF
27 1 VISHAY CRCW0603272JRT1 2.7 KΩ 0603 CERAMIC R4_RF
28 1 VISHAY CRCW0603822JRT1 8.2 KΩ 0603 CERAMIC R2_IF, R2pIF
29 5 VISHAY CRCW0603103JRT1 10 KΩ 0603 CERAMIC R11, R13, R18, R20, R22
30 3 VISHAY CRCW0603123JRT1 12 KΩ 0603 CERAMIC R19, R21, R23
The loop filter components C1_RF, C2_RF, and C2_IF that were used to take the information had a FILM
dielectric.  However, X7R capacitors were substituted and no noticeable degradation in performance was
observed, so it is acceptable to substitute X7R components for these components.
L M X 2 4 7 0  E V A L U A T I O N  B O A R D  O P E R A T I N G  I N S T R U C T I O N S